

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1656 of 2016

=====

MANJIBHAI RAICHANDBHAI KOLI....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 5....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR BM MANGUKIYA, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS BELA A PRAJAPATI, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2 - 6

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI**

Date : 22/06/2016

ORAL ORDER

1. This Court in 11225 of 2016, after hearing both the sides, passed following order, today;

"1. Pursuant to the direction issued by this Court, Mamlatdar, Sanand, and Revenue Head Clerk are present along with Dy. Collector. The committee of seven Revenue Officers, which has been formed, shall take about four weeks' time, according to the learned APP, to complete the task.

2. Let once the report is prepared be placed before the Collector and thereafter, a copy of the same be supplied to the petitioner, herein.

3. Special Criminal Application No. 1119 of 2014 concerns the very same prayers and the issue is also same and it is pending before this Court. Lastly it was listed on 30.09.2015.

4. Let once a report of the committee is prepared within a period of **EIGHT WEEKS** from today, same be placed on the record of the Special Criminal Application No. 1656 of 2016.

5. With the above observations and directions, this petition is **DISPOSED OF**, accordingly."

2. Considering the fact that the petitioner in this petition is aggrieved by the communication dated 13.02.2016, whereby, the PSI, SIT (Land)Cell, Ahmedabad Rural, has chosen not to lodge the complaint on the ground that no cognizable offence is made out. After once the report of the Committee of seven Revenue Officers is communicated to the petitioner, as directed by this Court vide order dated 22.06.2015 passed in Misc. Criminal Application No. 11225 of 2016, the petitioner may chose to approach this Court with an appropriate prayer. This Court has neither given any reason nor has gone into the merits of the matter. With the above observations, this petition stands **DISPOSED OF**, accordingly.

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J.)

UMESH